5124
Esr spectra of the radicals were taken in aqueous so­
lution at various pH's. The spectrum of radical 1 was
almost independent of pH. The coupling constants
were slightly different from those observed in toluene
(Table I). The spectrum of radical 2 showed a marked
pH dependence. In basic or neutral solutions the a-
methylene protons were not equivalent and five quartets

methylene group. The appearance of the multiplets
clearly indicates that the relative chemical shifts of hy­
drogens 6 and 7 (using the numbering system for the
endo isomer) have inverted, and that the multiplet
farthest upfield corresponds to hydrogen 6. The cou­
pling constants to hydrogen 6 are the same as for the
endo isomer (J^ = 746 = 1.4 Hz, J61 = —4.6 Hz) except
that the 0.5-Hz Ju is lost since hydrogen 1 is now endo.
The multiplet at lowest field again must correspond
to hydrogen 1. The multiplet corresponding to hydro­
gens 2, 3, 4, and 5 is too complex at 100 MHz to permit
a detailed interpretation. However, it is clear that the
chemical shift for all four hydrogens is 1.7 ± 0.1 ppm.
A comparison of the values for the exo and endo iso­
mers is given in Table II.
Table II. Comparison of Spectral Parameters" for exo- and
e/Kfo-Bicyclo[2.1.0]pentan-2-ols
imeter
« i
«2
a,
Si
6S
a6 Si
exo
3.73
1.7 ± 0.1
1.7 ± 0.1
1.7 ± 0.1
1.7 ± 0.1
0.54
0.79
endo
4.26
2.30
1.82
1.39
1.19
0.84
0.60
Difference
0.53
0.6
0.1
- 0 . 3
- 0 . 5
- 0 . 3 0
- 0 . 1 9
» In parts per million.
The change in chemical shift of hydrogen 1 on being
moved from the endo to the exo position (0.5 ppm) is
expected since hydrogens placed over a cyclopropane
ring normally experience an upfield shift.11 The next
obvious change is the shift in position of hydrogens 2
and 5. Although their chemical-shift difference is 1.1
ppm in the endo isomer, it is only about 0.1 ppm in the
(11) W. G. Dauben and W. T. Wipke,/. Org. Chem., 32, 2976 (1967).
Journal of the American Chemical Society / 91:18 / August 27, 1969
5127
Scheme I
[ ^ C O 2 C H 2 C H 3 - 0 — C D 2 O H -—i
D C = C = O + CH2N2
D
ê + K
LiAlD4
- D D -
-OH -OH
• \
LiAlD,